

## Response to Request for Information

Reference      FOI 000577  
Date            3 November 2016

### ***Bus Lane Cameras***

#### **Request:**

Please supply the following information concerning bus lane cameras pointed at traffic:

The locations (latitude and longitude and street address with postcode) of all bus lane cameras, whose images and recordings are used to issue fines/penalty notices to drivers who wrongly use the lanes. I do not require any information about cameras used simply for security or general CCTV monitoring.

For each individual camera please state:

1. The date it became operational (DD/MM/YYYY).
2. The number of penalty charge notices issued to date since it was first switched on.
3. The number of penalty charge notices issued during the financial year 2015-16.
4. The gross income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers caught on the camera since it was activated. Please include expected income from fines/penalties still awaiting payment.
5. The gross income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers caught on the camera in the 2015-16 financial year.
6. The amount a driver must pay to settle a penalty charge.

[In answer to your above questions, please see table provided on the following page.](#)

Location	The date it became operational	Number of Penalty Notices Issued to date since it was first switched on	Number of penalty charge notices issued during the financial year 2015/16	The gross income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers caught on the camera since it was activated. Please include expected income from fines/penalties still awaiting payment.	The gross income from any fines/penalties issued to drivers caught on the camera in the 2015-16 financial year.	The amount a driver must pay to settle a penalty charge.
Wolverhampton Road	1 June 2015	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	11,838	Income of £295,158 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Wolverhampton Road during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is £38,212	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days
Stafford Street	1 June 2015 (Phase 1)  And  30 November 2015 (Phase 2)	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	2,354	Income of £54,322 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Stafford Street during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is £12,830	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days
Cleveland Street	1 June 2015	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	5,054	Income of £118,761 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Cleveland Street during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is £34,925	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days
Willenhall Road	1 June 2015	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	10,835	Income of £275,324 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Willenhall Road during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days

				£37,940		
Victoria Square	30 November 2015	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	24,979	Income of £584,269 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Victoria Square during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is £315,965	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days
Market Street	30 November 2015	Council Records relating to Penalty Charge Notices are recorded by the location in which the Traffic Regulation Order applies and not by individual camera device.	2,628	Income of £64,529 has been received to date for Penalty Charge Notices issued for Bus lane contraventions on Market Street during financial year 2015/16 – income related to outstanding cases is £33,538	See column opposite	£60 reduced to £30 if paid within 14 days